# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): May 29, 2018

### SCHOLAR ROCK HOLDING CORPORATION

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

**001-38501** (Commission File Number)

**82-3750435** (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

620 Memorial Drive, 2nd Floor Cambridge, MA 02139

(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(857) 259-3860

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- o Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- o Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company x

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. x

#### Item 5.03. Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year.

As previously disclosed in the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-224493) (the "Registration Statement") of Scholar Rock Holding Corporation (the "Company"), on May 29, 2018 and in connection with the consummation of the IPO, the Company filed an amended and restated certificate of incorporation (the "Restated Certificate") with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware. The Board and the Company's stockholders previously approved the Restated Certificate to be filed in connection with, and to be effective upon, the consummation of the IPO. The Restated Certificate amends and

restates the Company's existing amended and restated certificate of incorporation in its entirety to, among other things: (i) authorize 150,000,000 shares of common stock; (ii) eliminate all references to the previously-existing series of preferred stock; and (iii) authorize 10,000,000 shares of undesignated preferred stock that may be issued from time to time by the Board in one or more series.

The foregoing description of the Restated Certificate is qualified by reference to the Restated Certificate, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

In addition, as previously disclosed in the Registration Statement, on May 29, 2018 and in connection with the consummation of the IPO, the amended and restated by-laws of the Company (the "Amended and Restated By-Laws"), previously approved by the Board and the Company's stockholders to become effective immediately upon the consummation of the IPO, became effective. The Amended and Restated By-Laws amend and restate the Company's by-laws in their entirety to, among other things: (i) eliminate the ability of the Company's stockholders to take action by written consent in lieu of a meeting and call special meetings of stockholders; (ii) establish procedures relating to the presentation of stockholder proposals at stockholder meetings; (iii) establish procedures relating to the nomination of directors; and (iv) conform to the amended provisions of the Restated Certificate.

The foregoing description of the Amended and Restated By-Laws is qualified by reference to the Amended and Restated By-Laws, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 3.2 and is incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

- 3.1 Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of Scholar Rock Holding Corporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to Scholar Rock Holding Corporation's Form S-1, as amended, filed on April 27, 2018).
- 3.2 Amended and Restated By-laws of Scholar Rock Holding Corporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.4 to Scholar Rock Holding Corporation's Form S-1, as amended, filed on April 27, 2018).

2

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Scholar Rock Holding Corporation

Date: June 1, 2018

By: /s/ Nagesh K. Mahanthappa Nagesh K. Mahanthappa, Ph.D.

President, Chief Executive Officer and Director